

No. 12-842

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NML CAPITAL, LTD.,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JONATHAN I. BLACKMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CARMINE D. BOCCUZZI, JR.  
DANIEL J. NORTHROP  
MICHAEL M. BRENNAN  
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 225-2000  
jblackman@cgsh.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
The Republic of Argentina*

February 24, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act .....	3
B. The Argentine Crisis and NML's Execution Efforts .....	8
C. The Decisions Below .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	25
THE FSIA DOES NOT PERMIT U.S. COURTS TO ORDER DISCOVERY CONCERNING SOVEREIGN ASSETS THAT ARE INDISPUTABLY IMMUNE FROM EXECUTION AND ATTACHMENT IN AID OF EXECUTION .....	25
A. The FSIA Does Not Empower Courts to Order Discovery Concerning Immune Assets .....	26

1. The FSIA Confers No Authority to Compel the Discovery Demanded by the Subpoenas .....	26
2. The Second Circuit Erred in Designating the District Court a Worldwide Discovery Clearinghouse .....	32
B. Court-Ordered Discovery of Foreign-State Property Infringes Sovereign Immunity and the Principles Behind It .....	39
C. The FSIA’s Legislative History Supports Restricting Discovery in Aid of Judgment Enforcement to the Limits of Sections 1610 and 1611 .....	50
CONCLUSION .....	54
STATUTORY APPENDIX	
28 U.S.C. § 1602 .....	1a
28 U.S.C. § 1603 .....	1a
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	2a
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	3a
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	9a
28 U.S.C. § 1607 .....	9a
28 U.S.C. § 1608 .....	10a
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	13a
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	13a
28 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	19a

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69 .....	20a
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5223 .....	21a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	29
<i>Af-Cap Inc. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 462 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	25, 33
<i>All Am. Trading Corp. v. Cuartel Gen. Fuerza Aerea Guardia Nacional de Nicaragua</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1552 (S.D. Fla. 1993) . . . . .	50
<i>Allianz Ins. Co. v. Lerner</i> , 416 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	19
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) . . . . .	32
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) . . . . .	5, 25, 33
<i>Arriba Ltd. v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 962 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	30, 31
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1691 (2010) . . . . .	12, 19
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2715 (TPG) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2013) . . . . .	21, 48

<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research &amp; Dev. Corp.,</i> 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1231 (2008) . . . . .	6, 37
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue,</i> 460 U.S. 325 (1983) . . . . .	36
<i>Burns v. Reed,</i> 500 U.S. 478 (1991) . . . . .	35
<i>Butler v. Sukhoi,</i> 579 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	30, 43
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011) . . . . .	50-51
<i>Conn. Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo,</i> 309 F.2d 240 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	19, 27, 28, 29
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton,</i> 523 U.S. 574 (1998) . . . . .	32
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman,</i> 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) . . . . .	41, 42
<i>De Letelier v. Republic of Chile,</i> 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . .	27
<i>Dep't of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,</i> 525 U.S. 255 (1999) . . . . .	34, 35
<i>Dexter &amp; Carpenter, Inc. v. Kunglig Jarnvagsstyrelsen,</i> 43 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1930), <i>cert. denied</i> , 282 U.S. 896 (1931) . . . . .	27



<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003), <i>superseded on other grounds by</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(1) . . . . .	44
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 818 (2007) . . . . .	12, 19
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943) . . . . .	3
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) . . . . .	51
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012) . . . . .	34
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Richard I. Rubin &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 1270 (3d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	30
<i>First City, Texas–Houston N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	30
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 281 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	38
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) (“ <i>Bancec</i> ”) . . . . .	11, 44
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . .	45
<i>Gould, Inc. v. Pechiney Ugine Kuhlmann</i> , 853 F.2d 445 (6th Cir. 1988), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) . . . . .	30

<i>H.W. Urban GmbH v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5699 (TPG), 2003 WL 21058254 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2003) . . .	9
<i>Hansen v. PT Bank Negara Indonesia</i> ( <i>Persero</i> ), <i>TBK</i> , 601 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	45
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) . . . . .	31, 32
<i>Haven v. Polska</i> , 215 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1014 . . . . .	34
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) . . . . .	35, 36
<i>In re Islamic Republic of Iran Terrorism Litig.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009) . . . . .	49
<i>In re Liberatore</i> , 574 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1978) . . . . .	34
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . . . .	30
<i>In re Republic of the Philippines</i> , 309 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	30
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	45
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) . . . . .	37, 38, 50
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) . . . . .	34, 35

<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) . . . . .	37
<i>Nat'l City Bank of N.Y. v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955) . . . . .	41, 48
<i>New York and Cuba Mail S.S. Co. v. Republic of Korea</i> , 132 F. Supp. 684 (S.D.N.Y. 1955) . . . . .	4, 26
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Central de la República Argentina</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 23 (2012) . . . . .	12
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	13
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	13
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 04-00197 (CKK), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47027 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2005) . . . . .	12
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Spaceport Sys. Int'l., L.P.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (C.D. Cal. 2011) . . . . .	12
<i>Norfolk Redev. &amp; Housing Auth. v. C. &amp; P. Tel. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 30 (1983) . . . . .	33
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984) . . . . .	49
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>Pravin Banker Assocs., Ltd. v. Banco Popular del Peru,</i> 109 F.3d 850 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	9
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012) . . . . .	35-36
<i>Republic of Argentina v. High Court (Comm. Div.) Accra Ex Parte, Attorney General, No.J5/10/2013 (Ghana S.C., June 20, 2013) . . .</i>	13
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann,</i> 541 U.S. 677 (2004) . . . . .	3, 5, 6, 40
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman,</i> 324 U.S. 30 (1945) . . . . .	3, 7
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel,</i> 553 U.S. 851 (2008) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riggs v. Johnson County,</i> 73 U.S. 166 (1867) . . . . .	38, 39
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 23 (2012) . . . . .	29, 46, 51
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf,</i> 560 U.S. 305 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,</i> 507 U.S. 349 (1993) . . . . .	7
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon,</i> 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) . . . . .	3, 39-40, 41
<i>Segni v. Commercial Office of Spain,</i> 816 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	45

<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for the S. Dist. of Iowa, 482 U.S. 522 (1987)</i>	42
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove, 341 U.S. 367 (1951)</i>	35-36
<i>Tower v. Glover, 467 U.S. 914 (1984)</i>	36
<i>United States v. Texas, 507 U.S. 529 (1993)</i>	33
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria, 461 U.S. 480 (1983)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walters v. Indus. &amp; Commercial Bank of China, Ltd., 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011)</i>	37
<i>Weilamann v. Chase Bank, 21 Misc.2d 1086 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. 1959)</i>	4, 26
<b>Rules and Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1602	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1603	1, 14, 44
28 U.S.C. § 1604	1, 5, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1605	5, 27, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)	1, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	36
28 U.S.C. § 1606	1, 27, 51

28 U.S.C. § 1607	27
28 U.S.C. § 1609	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1611	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)	6, 7, 26, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1983	35, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45	51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1)	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(2)	52
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ballentine's Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1969)	52
Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951)	52
Carmen M. Reinhart & Kenneth S. Rogoff, <i>This Time is Different: A Panoramic View of Eight Centuries of Financial Crises</i> (2008)	8
Forrest McDonald, <i>Alexander Hamilton: A Biography</i> (1979)	9
Hazel Fox & Philippa Webb, <i>The Law of State Immunity</i> (3d ed. 2013)	7

H.R. Rep. 94-1487 at 7 (1976), *reprinted in* 1976  
 U.S.C.A.A.N. 6604 ..... *passim*

International Law Association, Report of the Sixty-  
 Sixth Conference held at Buenos Aires , Aug.  
 14–20, 1994 ..... 44

Jonathan C. Lippert, Note, *Vulture Funds: The  
 Reason Why Congolese Debt May Force a  
 Revision of the Foreign Sovereign Immunities  
 Act*, 21 N.Y. INT’L L. REV. 1 (2008) ..... 11

Joseph W. Glannon & Jeffery Atik, *Politics and  
 Personal Jurisdiction Suing State Sponsors of  
 Terrorism Under the 1996 Amendments to the  
 Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act*, 87 Geo LJ  
 675 (1999) ..... 48-49

Larry Rohter, *Bank Holiday and Creditors Add  
 to Crisis in Argentina*, N.Y. Times, April 22,  
 2002 ..... 8

Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Advisor,  
 Department of State, to Acting Attorney General  
 Philip B. Perlman (May 19, 1952), *reprinted in*  
 26 Dep’t of State Bull. 984–85 (1952) ..... 4

*NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*, Cour  
 d’appel [CA] [regional court of appeal] Paris, 4e  
 pôle 8e ch., Dec. 9, 2010, No. 10/00390 (Fr.)  
 (appeal pending to the Cour de Cassation  
 [French Supreme Court]) ..... 12

- NML Capital, Ltd. v Republic of Argentina*, Cour de cassation [Cass.] [supreme court for judicial matters] 1e civ., Sept. 28, 2011, Bull. civ. I, No. 867 (Fr.), *available at* [http://www.courdecassation.fr/jurisprudence\\_2/premiere\\_c\\_hambre\\_civile\\_568/867\\_28\\_21103.html](http://www.courdecassation.fr/jurisprudence_2/premiere_c_hambre_civile_568/867_28_21103.html) . . . . . 12
- Order, *The “ARA Libertad Case” (Argentina v. Ghana)*, International Tribunal for the Law of the Seas (ITLOS) (Dec. 15, 2012), *available at* [http://www.itlos.org/fileadmin/itlos/documents/cases/case\\_no.20/C20\\_Order\\_15\\_12\\_2012.pdf](http://www.itlos.org/fileadmin/itlos/documents/cases/case_no.20/C20_Order_15_12_2012.pdf) . 13
- Panel of Independent Advisers, *Economic and Financial Issues Facing Argentina*, Report to the Government of Argentina and the International Monetary Fund (July 29, 2002), *available at* <http://www.imf.org/external/np/sec/nb/> . . . . . 9
- Press Release, Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, ‘*Vulture Funds*’ – *UN expert on foreign debt welcomes landmark law to address profiteering* (Apr. 20, 2010), *available at* <http://www.ohchr.org/en/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=9976&LangID=E> (last visited Feb. 24, 2014) . . . . . 11
- Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.*, Cour de Cassation [Cass.] [Court of Cassation], Nov. 22, 2012, No. C.11.0688.F/1 (Belg.) . . . . . 13
- Republic of Argentina, Annual Report (Form 18-K), (Sept. 30, 2011), *available at* [http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/914021/000090342311000486/roa-18k\\_0928.htm](http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/914021/000090342311000486/roa-18k_0928.htm) 10



Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 442 (1986) . . . . .	42
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 460 (1987) . . . . .	7
Ross P. Buckley, <i>The Bankruptcy of Nations: An Idea Whose Time Has Come</i> , 43 INT'L LAW. 1189 (2009) . . . . .	8
Section-by-Section Analysis, 15 <i>Int'l Leg. Mat.</i> 102 (1976) . . . . .	52
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, Dec. 2, 2004 . . . . .	43-44
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea Art. 29, 32, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 3 . . .	44
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261 . . . . .	43
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 9 . . . . .	43
